

Government of Jammu and Kashmir
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER,
JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT HYDRAULIC CIRCLE DISTRICT BLA/BPR H.Q SOPORE
Member Secretary District Jal Jeevan Mission Baramulla/Bandipora
Email:sehydbla@gmail.com

To:- Ashiq Hussain Bhat
To:- Ghulam Nabi Bhat
To:- Barthana R.C Depot Srinagar
GST No:- 01ALOPB730F1ZG
Regd No: 129/A/CE/KCC/PDC/1995-96

Advertised Amount: ₹213.70lac
Allotted Amount:- ₹ 2,17,01,011.00
Major Head:-4215-JJM
Time of completion: 120days

{ORDER No: 16 /SE/HYD/SPR/JJM of 2023-24}

Dated: - 10 -06-2023

Subject: Fixation of Contract for:

Laying fitting of pipes, 0.30 lac gallons SR, 0.90 lac gallons SR, 0.60 lac gallons SR, Anchor/
Saddle Blocks, Intake chamber, 7 No Sluice chamber, Protection Work, Chowkidar Quarter
and Chain Link Fencing for WSS Patchar Hudpora under JJM (Tender Id:2023_PHE_206388_1)

Reference:

1. Executive Engineer PHE Division Baramulla's e-NIT No 79 of 02/23 dated:- 28-02-2023 issued under endorsement No. PHE/BLA/CC/11195-205 Dated 28-02-2022.
2. Revised District Action Plan of District Baramulla approved by DJJM vide no: DDCB/3929 dated: 30-07-2022.
3. Minutes of Meeting held with District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Chairperson DDJM) on 23/5/2022 minutes issued vide letter No DDCB/Meeting/2022/1214-44 Dated: 24/5/2022 and No DDCB/2022/ 1248-70 Dated: 26/5/2022 thereafter vide letter No. DDCB/ 2022/1725-28 Dated 04/06/2022.
4. Administrative Approval Accorded by Chief Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Kashmir vide Order No: CE/PHE/DB/JJM/256 of 09-2022 Dated: - 05-09-2022.
5. Technical Sanction issued by Chief Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Kashmir's Order No:- CE/PHE/DB/514 of 09/2022 Dated: 09-09-2022.
6. Minutes of Meeting of District Contract Committee circulated vide No: SE/Hyd/JJM/459-71 dated:13-04-2023.
7. Amendment in operational guidelines for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission issued by NJJM, DDW&S ministry of Jal Shakti GOI vide F. No W-11016/10/2022-JJM-IV-DDWS Dated:- 21-06-2022.
8. Modus operandi communicated by Chief Engineer PHE Kashmir Vide circular No CE/PHE/MC/DB/13745-83 Dated: -26-07-2022.
9. Your letter of acceptance No:- 55-AHB-2023 Dated:- 01-06-2022.

Dear Sir,

For and on behalf of Lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, the contract for above subject work is hereby fixed on the rates quoted and subsequently negotiated and accepted by you on Percentage rate basis as per the **Annexure "A"** of this allotment order with standard terms and conditions as laid down in the **Annexure "B"** of this allotment order. The total cost of work shall be **₹ 2,17,01,011.00 (Rupees Two Crore Seventeen Lac One Thousand and Eleven Only).**

No:- SE/HYD/JJM/2689-2702
Dated:- 10/06/2023

Superintending Engineer
Hydraulic Circle Bla/Bpr
H.Q Sopore

Copy to the:-

1. Chief Engineer Kmr. Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Srinagar for favour information.
2. District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Chairperson DJJM) for favour of information.
3. Additional District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
4. Assistant Commissioner Development Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
5. Divisional Forest officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
6. Chief Planning Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
7. Chief Medical Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
8. Chief Educational Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
9. District Social Welfare Officer Baramulla/District Tribal Welfare Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
10. District Information officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
11. Executive Engineer PHE Division Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information and necessary action.
12. Executive Engineer Jal Shakti PHE Mech. Division North Sopore (Member DJJM) for information.
13. Executive Engineer Ground Water Division Srinagar (Member DJJM) for information.
14. File Concerned.

laying fitting of pipes, 0.30 lac gallons SR, 0.90 lac gallons SR, 0.60 lac gallons SR, Anchor/ Saddle Blocks, Intake Chamber, 7 No Sluice chamber, Protection Work, Chowkidar Quarter and Chain Link Fencing for WSS Patchar Hydroponics under JIM (Tender Id:2023_PHE_206388_1)

Annexure "A" with Order No: 16 SE/HYD/JIM of 2023-24 Dated :- 10 - 06 - 2023

	Item Description	unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
2.0	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed	Cum	5256.530	₹ 442.76	₹ 23,27,370.71
2.1	All Kinds of soil. Ordinary Rock	Cum	1311.600	₹ 982.85	₹ 12,89,108.26
2.2	Earth work in bulk excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 m2 on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	Cum	2246.180	₹ 191.68	₹ 4,30,537.96
3.0	All kinds of soil :	Cum	258.610	₹ 547.71	₹ 1,41,643.26
4.0	Filling of stone into wire crate including cost of stones.	Cum	259.200	₹ 2,031.00	₹ 5,26,435.20
5.0	Set of crates.	Cum	1983.000	₹ 25.39	₹ 50,343.41
6.0	Providing and laying hand packed stone soling 50 mm nominal size including filling, spreading, dressing, ramming, all leads lifts and all materials complete.	cum	113.370	₹ 1,340.46	₹ 1,51,967.95
7.0	Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchors blocks, plain window sills, sills etc upto floor V level, including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing with.	Cum	30.380	₹ 7,381.86	₹ 2,24,260.83
8.0	3:2:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)				
9.0	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centering and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	cum	59.180	₹ 4,937.19	₹ 2,92,183.11
10.0	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, concrete shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level upto 1.2:24 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	11.890	₹ 7,086.84	₹ 84,262.58
11.0	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, concrete shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level upto 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	136.680	₹ 7,921.67	₹ 10,82,734.10
12.0	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, concrete shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level upto 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	94.340	₹ 9,553.96	₹ 9,01,320.69
13.0	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope upto 15°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases upto five level including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	29.650	₹ 10,002.01	₹ 2,96,559.59
14.0	Reinforced cement concrete work in arches, arch ribs, domes, vaults upto 5, folded plate and roofs having slope more than 15° upto floor level including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with: 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	15.680	₹ 913.95	₹ 14,330.74
15.0	Reinforced cement concrete work in arches, arch ribs, domes, vaults upto 5, folded plate and roofs having slope more than 15° upto floor level including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with: 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	26.160	₹ 10,565.78	₹ 2,76,400.94

Supply, fitting of pipes, 0.30 lac gallons SR, 0.90 lac gallons SR, 0.60 lac gallons SR, Anchor/ Saddle Blocks, Intake Chamber, 7 No Sluice chamber, Protection Work, Chowkidar Quarter and Chain Link Fencing for WSS Patchar PUWSR under JMM (Tender Id:2023_PHE_206388_1)

Annexure "A" with Order No: 16 SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated: 10-06-2023

Sl. No.	Item Description	unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
15.0	Providing and incorporating G.I Sheet strap 150mm wide and 2.5mm thick during concreting.	Mtr	303.420	₹ 507.75	₹ 1,54,061.51
15.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	108.890	₹ 6,565.41	₹ 7,14,907.01
15.2	Reinforcement work welded in built up sections/framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In addition, treads, landings etc. of stair cases, including use of sheared plate wherever required, all complete.	Kg.	459.900	₹ 103.72	₹ 47,699.95
15.3	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	18827.860	₹ 88.53	₹ 16,66,759.14
15.4	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for:	sqm	96.490	₹ 266.37	₹ 25,701.62
15.5	For auditors, footings, bases for columns	sqm	1520.810	₹ 582.74	₹ 8,86,243.93
15.6	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	sqm	102.520	₹ 510.64	₹ 52,351.24
15.7	Lintel, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers.	sqm	85.260	₹ 645.45	₹ 55,031.22
15.8	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platforms.	sqm	16.800	₹ 690.69	₹ 11,603.63
15.9	Columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts.	sqm	212.880	₹ 2,119.15	₹ 4,51,123.67
15.10	Arches, domes, vaults upto 6 m span	sqm	34.530	₹ 53.27	₹ 1,839.52
15.11	Extra for shuttering in circular work:	sqm	667.510	₹ 116.55	₹ 77,797.58
15.12	Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc.	sqm	15.890	₹ 129.09	₹ 2,051.25
15.13	Walls etc.	sqm	102.520	₹ 102.13	₹ 10,470.25
15.14	Suspended Floors	sqm	212.880	₹ 1,024.08	₹ 2,18,006.36
15.15	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for:	Cum	15.130	₹ 6,601.97	₹ 99,887.78
15.16	Extra for arches, domes, vaults exceeding 6 m span.	Cum	15.130	₹ 1,344.17	₹ 20,337.24
15.17	Brick work with common burnt clay (non-modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth including curing in : Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	Cum	7.400	₹ 636.41	₹ 4,709.46
15.18	Extra for brick work with common burnt clay bricks/cement concrete bricks in superstructure above plinth level upto floor five level	Cum	112.620	₹ 843.12	₹ 94,952.05
15.19	Providing ridges or hips of width 60cm overall width plain G.S. sheets fixed with polymer coated J. or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm dia G.I. sheet and bitumen washers complete.	Mtr	3.240	₹ 93,492.36	₹ 3,02,915.26
15.20	Providing corrugated G.S sheets roofing fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, nuts & bolts 8mm dia	sqm	433.520	₹ 264.08	₹ 1,14,484.30
15.21	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia and length (hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners shall be paid for separately): Second class kail wood	cum	346.900	₹ 330.49	₹ 1,14,648.53
15.22	3mm Cement plaster of mix: 1:4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand)	sqm	3.000	₹ 8,124.00	₹ 24,372.00
15.23	20mm Cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix: 1:4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand)	No	2284.100	₹ 58.80	₹ 1,34,299.26
15.24	Providing & fixing of MS door of size(1 x 2.5m)with 3mm Ms sheet thick 40x40x6mm size angle iron frame incl. all accessories, locking arrangements, applying of approved steel primer and all carriages upto the site of work complete job.	Kg	34.300	₹ 710.85	₹ 24,382.16
15.25	Providing & fixing of plain Eaves boarding of 2nd class kailwood 30mm thick & 300mm wide	Mtr	10.340	₹ 3,129.67	₹ 32,360.78
15.26	Providing and fixing glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows using 4mm thick float glass panes including ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size with necessary screws.	sqm			
15.27	Second class kail wood				

Work of fitting of pipes, 0.30 lac gallons SR, 0.90 lac gallons SR, 0.60 lac gallons SR, Anchor/ Saddle Blocks, Intake Chamber, 7 No Sluice chamber, Protection Work, Chowkidar Quarter and Chain Link Fencing for WSS Patchar under JJM (Tender Id:2023_PHE_206388_1)

Annexure "A" with Order No: 16 SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated :- 10-06-2023

	Item Description	unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
12.0	Providing and fixing wire gauze shutters using galvanized M.S. wire of average width for aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with mesh of dia. 0.63 mm for doors, windows and clerestory windows with ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of required sizes with necessary screws as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. Second class Kail wood	sqm	10.340	₹ 3,012.33	₹ 31,147.48
13.0	Supply of paneled or paneled doors, windows & celestary windows (area to be measured) excluding portion inside groves or openings for paneling insert excluding paneled or paneled and glazed doors upto 25 to 40mm thick.	sqm	163.800	₹ 3,351.15	₹ 5,48,918.37
14.0	Providing & fixing White vitreous china water-closet squatting pan (Indian type) along with "S" or "P" trap including dismantling of old WC seat and "S" or "P" trap at site complete with all operations including all necessary materials, labour and disposal of dismantled material i/c malba, all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	No	1.000	₹ 3,747.45	₹ 3,747.45
15.0	Coarse pattern W.C. Pan of size 580x440 mm	No	1.000	₹ 7,372.28	₹ 7,372.28
16.0	Providing and fixing Salem Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) kitchen sink as per I.S. 13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required.	No	2.000	₹ 8,209.61	₹ 16,419.21
17.0	Construction brick masonry manhole in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) R.C.C. top slab with 1 :2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), foundation concrete 1:4:8 mix (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40mm nominal size) inside plastering 12 mm thick with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) finished with floating coat of neat cement and making channels in cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement: 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) finished with a floating coat of neat cement complete as per standard design.	Mtr	30.000	₹ 253.88	₹ 7,616.25
18.0	Slide size 90x80 cm and 45 cm deep including C.I. cover with frame (light duty) 455x61 Omm. internal dimensions total weight of cover and frame to be not less than 38	Mtr	20.000	₹ 203.10	₹ 4,062.00
19.0	Providing & fixing PVC soil waste and vent pipe.	No	1.000	₹ 815.14	₹ 815.14
20.0	Providing and fixing PTMT towel rail complete with brackets fixed to wooden cleats with CP brass screws with concealed fitting arrangement of approved quality and colour.	Mtr	20.000	₹ 283.22	₹ 5,664.46
21.0	Supply of long towel rail with total length of 495 mm, 78 mm wide and effective height of 88 mm, weighing not less than 170 gms.	Mtr	10.000	₹ 341.41	₹ 3,414.11
22.0	Providing & fixing GI pipes complete with GI fittings and clamps including cutting and making good the walls etc. (Internal works).	Mtr	35.000	₹ 135.82	₹ 4,753.81
23.0	Supply of nominal bore. (light weight)	Litre	500.000	₹ 6.80	₹ 3,401.93
24.0	Providing & fixing on Terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank ISI 12701 marked indicating the BIS license no. with covers and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and over flow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank (Syntex,Electroplast,Star, Lotus or equivalent having valid ISI license).	No	6.000	₹ 323.79	₹ 1,942.75
25.0	Providing & fixing CP brass Bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS-8931.	No	4.000	₹ 544.41	₹ 2,177.64
26.0	Supply of nominal bore.	No	1.000	₹ 19,294.50	₹ 19,294.50
27.0	Providing & fixing CP brass angle valve for basin mixer and gysler taps of approved make conforming to IS-8931.				
28.0	Supply of nominal bore.				
29.0	Providing & fixing of 50 litre capacity gysler of approved quality (similar make or equivalent).				

Fitting of pipes, 0.30 lac gallons SR, 0.90 lac gallons SR, 0.60 lac gallons SR, Anchor/ Saddle Blocks, Intake chamber, 7 No Sluice chamber, Protection Work, Chowkidar Quarter and Chain Link Fencing for WSS Patchar under JJM (Tender id:2023_PHE_206388_1)

Annexure "A" with Order No: 16 SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated :- 18-6-2023

Sl. No.	Item Description	unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
61	Providing & fixing Lighting points in 1.5 sqmm multistrand PVC wire to be laid in conduits including providing & fixing of 5-A switches complete.	No	20.000	₹ 1,218.60	₹ 24,372.00
62	Providing & fixing heating points in 2.5 sqmm multistrand PVC copper wire to be laid in conduits including providing & fixing of 16-A switches complete.	No	3.000	₹ 1,523.25	₹ 4,569.75
63	Providing & fixing of 1200mm sweep ceiling fans complete with accessories including dimmer of ISI mark complete.	No	2.000	₹ 3,554.25	₹ 7,108.50
64	Providing & fixing of Exhaust fan in 1.5 sqmm stand wire to be laid in conduits complete.	No	2.000	₹ 2,538.75	₹ 5,077.50
65	Providing & fixing of 16-A MCB of Indocap complete.	No	5.000	₹ 609.30	₹ 3,046.50
66	Providing & fixing MCB distribution box 10 way main double door (10mm).	No	1.000	₹ 5,585.25	₹ 5,585.25
67	Existent concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1cement: 2 coarse sand: 4 graded stone aggregate) finished with a floating coat of neat cement including cement slurry and curing complete, but excluding the cost of raising of steps etc. complete.	sqm	299.110	₹ 564.11	₹ 1,68,731.02
68	50 mm thick with 20mm nominal size stone aggregate.				
69	Providing and fixing aluminium handles for door stopper ISI marked anodized (anodi coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour and shade with necessary screws etc complete	Nos	3.000	₹ 55.09	₹ 165.27
70	75mm size				
71	100mm size	Nos	10.000	₹ 49.20	₹ 492.01
72	Providing & fixing aluminium hanging floor door stopper ISI marked anodized (Anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS-1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade with nuts and screws etc. complete	No	3.000	₹ 35.75	₹ 107.24
73	20mm thick cement plaster finished without floating coat of neat cement of mix 1: 6 mix (1 cement : 6 fine Sand).	sqm	150.330	₹ 166.19	₹ 24,982.83
74	Finishing with Epoxy paint (two or more coats) at all locations prepared and applied as per manufacturers specifications including appropriate priming coat preparation of surfaces, etc complete.	sqm	150.330	₹ 191.73	₹ 28,822.23
75	Providing 40x5mm flat iron hold fasts 40cm long incl. fixing to frame with 10mm dia bolts, nuts, and wooden plugs and embeddings in existent concrete block 30x10x15cm (1:3:6) mix 20mm nominal size.	No	32.000	₹ 115.56	₹ 3,698.04
76	Providing & fixing aluminium sliding door bolt ISI marked anodized (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS-1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade with nuts and screws etc. complete	No	3.000	₹ 127.04	₹ 381.12
77	Providing & fixing aluminium tower bolt ISI marked anodized (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS-1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade with nuts and screws etc. complete	No	6.000	₹ 64.89	₹ 389.34
78	150x10mm				
79	100x10mm	No	20.000	₹ 48.34	₹ 966.76
80	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	kg	2600.000	₹ 92.44	₹ 2,40,333.31
81	Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required width in mesh size 50x50 mm including strengthening with 2 mm dia wire or nails, bolts and washers as required complete as per the direction of engineer incharge.	sqm	457.500	₹ 744.87	₹ 3,40,777.68
82	Grade of G. I. wire of dia 4 mm				
83	Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	kg	5082.920	₹ 103.72	₹ 5,27,190.77
84	Riveted and bolted				
85	Providing pili-nth protection 50mm thick of cement concrete 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) over 75mm bed of dry brick ballast 40mm nominal size well compacted and consolidated and grouted with fine sand including finishing the top smooth and curing complete	sqm	24.750	₹ 504.35	₹ 12,482.61
86	Providing & fixing MS grill of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with Ms flat, square or round bars etc. including priming coat with approved steel primer. All complete.	Kg	300.000	₹ 121.86	₹ 36,558.00

fitting of pipes, 0.30 lac gallons SR, 0.90 lac gallons SR, 0.60 lac gallons SR, Anchor/ Saddle Blocks, Intake
 7 No Sluice chamber, Protection Work, Chowkidar Quarter and Chain Link Fencing for WSS Patchar
 under JJM (Tender Id:2023_PHE_206388_1)

Annexure "A" with Order No: 16 SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated :- 10 - 6 -2023

Item Description	unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles 300x300 mm thickness to be specified by the manufacturers) of 1st quality conforming to IS: 15522 of approved make, laid on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete. In all colours, shades except White, Ivory, Fume Red, Brown	sqm	23.470	₹ 1,133.09	₹ 26,593.74
Finishing with Epoxy paint (two or more coats) at all locations prepared and applied as per manufacturer's specifications including appropriate priming coat, preparation of surface, etc complete	sqm	457.500	₹ 191.73	₹ 87,714.83
Supplying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete including cost of specials and excluding cost of Pipes and Earth work.	Mtr	9500.000	₹ 20.56	₹ 1,95,356.81
40 mm dia. nominal bore	Mtr	2800.000	₹ 20.56	₹ 57,578.85
50 mm dia. nominal bore	Mtr	2300.000	₹ 31.13	₹ 71,587.67
75 mm dia. nominal bore	Mtr	3000.000	₹ 41.43	₹ 1,24,297.20
100 mm dia. nominal bore	Mtr	2500.000	₹ 41.43	₹ 1,03,581.00
125 mm dia. nominal bore	Mtr	1200.000	₹ 74.18	₹ 89,018.73
150 mm dia. nominal bore	Mtr	2600.000	₹ 74.18	₹ 1,92,873.92
Supplying in position centrifugally cast (spun) iron S&S or flanged pipes (excluding cost of pipe)	Qtl	3180.100	₹ 249.36	₹ 7,92,977.10
Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber gasket.	No	909.000	₹ 91.09	₹ 82,801.13
100 mm dia pipes	No	1549.000	₹ 146.94	₹ 2,27,614.47
150 mm dia pipes	No	4.000	₹ 216.30	₹ 865.21
Supplying available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, bases of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	cum	7201.330	₹ 201.78	₹ 14,53,083.29
Supplying connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete	No	30.000	₹ 676.58	₹ 20,297.31
to 40 mm nominal bore	No	15.000	₹ 1,288.42	₹ 19,326.23
to 80 mm nominal bore	No	15.000	₹ 1,288.42	₹ 19,326.23
Manufacturing providing fixing of MS Bends/ Tees including carriage welding machine upto site of work incl. cost of nuts, bolts, rubber washers etc., complete job.	Kg	250.000	₹ 213.26	₹ 53,313.75
Providing and fixing D.I. sluice valves (with cap) complete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. (the tail pieces if required will be paid separately). Confirming to IS:14846 read with latest amendments.	No	2.000	₹ 10,982.63	₹ 21,965.27
100 mm dia.	No	4.000	₹ 13,368.04	₹ 53,472.17
150 mm dia.	No	15.000	₹ 20,556.77	₹ 3,08,351.50
200 mm dia.	No	5.000	₹ 32,189.32	₹ 1,60,946.60
Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end)	No	3.000	₹ 470.84	₹ 1,412.51
100 mm nominal bore	No	4.000	₹ 552.28	₹ 2,209.12
125 mm nominal bore	No	4.000	₹ 715.62	₹ 2,862.49
150 mm nominal bore	No	4.000	₹ 957.36	₹ 3,829.45
200 mm nominal bore	No	2.000	₹ 1,593.17	₹ 3,186.33
250 mm nominal bore	NO	2.000	₹ 2,443.95	₹ 4,887.91
Providing and fixing C.I. double acting air valve of approved quality with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. complete (The tail pieces, washers etc. if required will be paid separately).	No	4.000	₹ 1,523.25	₹ 6,093.00
100 mm dia.	No	4.000	₹ 2,031.00	₹ 8,124.00
150 mm dia.	No	4.000	₹ 2,031.00	₹ 8,124.00
Providing and fixing of MS flanged joints (12mm thick) to double flanged GI/DI pipes including cutting of pipes, welding charges, fitting of flanges, rubber gasket, bolts, nuts including testing of joint (all sorts of carriages. Complete Job.	Pair	460.000	₹ 1,543.56	₹ 7,10,037.60
100 mm dia. G.I	Pair	132.000	₹ 2,183.33	₹ 2,88,198.90

Supply of pipes, 0.30 lac gallons SR, 0.90 lac gallons SR, 0.60 lac gallons SR, Anchor/ Saddle Blocks, Intake Sluice chamber, Protection Work, Chowkidar Quarter and Chain Link Fencing for WSS Patchar under JJM (Tender Id:2023_PHE_206388_1)

Annexure "A" with Order No: 16 SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated :- 10-06-2023

Item Description	unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
Providing fixing D.I Tail Piece male/ female to D.I pipes one side socketed and one side flanged incl. all carriages complete. 100mm dia D.I	No	10.000	₹ 4,062.00	₹ 40,620.00
100mm dia D.I	No	8.000	₹ 4,569.75	₹ 36,558.00
Providing and laying D.I. standard specials such as tees, bends, elbows, tapers, caps etc. suitable for flanged jointing as per IS : 9523 (as per site requirement) upto 300 mm dia.	Qty	6.000	₹ 7,944.97	₹ 47,669.80
Providing fixing fabricating of MS platform made of 5mm thick MS plate in 50x50x6mm angle iron frame incl. all sorts of bracings etc., and supporting channel section as directed by Engineer Incharge, all work as complete job.	Job	1.000	₹ 8,124.00	₹ 8,124.00
Providing and fixing of MS ladder of required height made of 50x50x6mm angle section with 40x40x5mm thick treads etc all work as complete job.	Job	1.000	₹ 8,124.00	₹ 8,124.00
Carriage of material from source to road site/dumping site of work by Mechanical Transport including loading unloading and stacking etc. Pipes (below 100mm dia) max lead 35 Km	M.ton	59.460	₹ 497.72	₹ 29,594.18
Pipes 100mm dia D.I max lead 35 Km	Mtr	5000.000	₹ 12.05	₹ 60,259.77
Pipes 150mm dia D.I max lead 35 Km	Mtr	8524.000	₹ 20.24	₹ 1,72,516.51
Pipes 200mm dia D.I max lead 25 Km	Mtr	24.000	₹ 33.16	₹ 795.72
Cement /Steel max lead 25 Km	M.ton	168.580	₹ 408.03	₹ 68,785.17
Sand max lead 23 Km	cum	1,540	₹ 438.57	₹ 675.39
Grine aggregate 20mm nominal size max lead 12 Km	cum	407.170	₹ 408.53	₹ 1,66,340.57
Sand/ aggregate 20mm nominal size max lead 25 Km	cum	472.800	₹ 458.98	₹ 2,17,005.07
Blocks	Nos	8448.310	₹ 1.20	₹ 10,166.42
Carriage of material from dumping/ road side to site of work by Manual Means including loading unloading and stacking etc. max lead 200 Mtrs. Pipes (below 100mm dia)	M.ton	59.460	₹ 224.15	₹ 13,328.10
Pipes 100mm dia D.I	Mtr	5000.000	₹ 6.03	₹ 30,129.89
Pipes 150mm dia D.I	Mtr	8500.000	₹ 8.51	₹ 72,368.59
Sand/ aggregate 20mm nominal size	cum	41.010	₹ 352.38	₹ 14,451.08
Total				₹ 2,17,01,011

(Rupees Two Crore Seventeen Lac One Thousand and Eleven Only)

Signature
S. S. Mani

Technical Officer

Signature
Superintending Engineer
Hydraulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora
H. Q Sopore